Samuel Babb, an inmate of the Wisconsin state hospital for the insane; and whereas said amount was not so credited, but the full amount of state tax was collected from the county of Jefferson and was by the secretary of state placed on his books to the credit of the Wisconsin state hospital for the insane; and, whereas, this money does not appear on the books of the said hospital, being money not belonging to it, therefore:

SECTION 2. It is hereby made the duty of the secretary of secretary of state to draw his warrant upon the warrant to restate treasurer for the said sum of five hundred fund. and fifty five dollars and seventy-eight cents, in favor of said county of Jefferson, to re-imburse said county for the tax erroneously collected and to charge the said amount upon his books to the account of the Wisconsin state hospital for the

insane.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 30, 1891.

No. 120, S.]

Published April 4, 1891.

## CHAPTER 102.

AN ACT to authorize the removal of bodies buried in a certain cemetery in the town of Rochester, and county of Racine.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The Rochester Cemetery company, Rocenster Cemetery Co. of the town of Rochester, county of Racine, is authorized to hereby authorized and empowered to remove all remove bodies. bodies and remains of persons buried in the cemetery owned by said company, in lots which have never teen sold, and the title of which lots is now in said company, from such unsold lots where any such bodies or remains may be now buried. and to re-inter such bodies or remains in such suitable lot or lots in said cemetery as may be

selected by said company; said company is hereby required to make such removals decently and with proper and due respect for the feelings of the friends or relatives of such deceased persons, and to remove, re-place and re-set all monuments or marking stones that may be found upon the graves of such persons or remains so removed.

ame may va-

SECTION 2. Said cometery company is hereby authorized to vacate such unsold lots as are referred to in the preceding section by resolution entered in the proper books kept by said company; said cemetery company shall also, by appropriate resolutions, entered upon its books, designate the lot or lots to which such removals are made, and shall keep an accurate record of all such removals, where there are no stones or markers over the remains so removed. Said cemetery company shall, after such removals are made, designate each grave by the name of the deceased person there buried, so far as possible, and keep a corresponding record of the same.

Notice of removals to be given. Section 3. B fore making such removals, said cemetery company shall give not less than sixty days' notice in writing of such contemplated removals, to one or more of the relatives of such deceased person buried in said cemetery whose remains are to be removed under this act, where such relatives are known and shall give general notice to all persons of such contemplated removals by publication of an appropriate notice for not less than six successive weeks prior to the time of making such removals, in such newspaper printed and published in said county of Racine as may be deemed by said company most likely to give the desired notice.

SECTION 4. This act is intended and shall be construed to give to said cemetery company all necessary powers in making removals as are herein referred to.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 30, 1891.